Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri




DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)
INSURANCE, FINANCIAL 
)

INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL
)

REGISTRATION, 
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


v.

)

No. 12-1706 DI



)

ANTHONY R. KING,
)




)



Respondent.
)
DECISION


Cause exists to discipline Respondent Anthony R. King’s bail bond agent license.
Procedure

The petitioner, the Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (the Director), filed a complaint on September 13, 2012, asking this Commission to find cause exists to discipline Mr. King’s bail bond agent license.  Mr. King was served by certified mail with a copy of the complaint, notice of complaint and notice of hearing on October 4, 2012, but he did not answer or otherwise respond.  By failing to do so, Mr. King has admitted the allegations contained in the complaint.  1 CSR 15-3.380(7)(C)1.
  

The Director served Mr. King with written discovery, including requests for admissions, on November 8, 2012.  Mr. King did not respond.  By failing to do so, Mr. King has admitted the requests.  1 CSR 15-3.420(1) and (4), and Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 59.01.  


The Director filed a motion for sanctions and a motion for summary decision on January 29, 2013. We notified Mr. King that he should file any response by February 13, 2013, but he filed nothing.  

In his motion for sanctions, the Director asks this Commission to penalize Mr. King under 1 CSR 15-3.380(7)(C)1 and 2.  Specifically, because Mr. King failed to file an answer or other responsive pleading, the Director asks for an order finding Mr. King admitted the facts pled in the complaint, and finding that Mr. King waived any defenses to the complaint.   We have already ordered, above, that the allegations contained in the complaint are admitted pursuant to 1 CSR 15-3.380(7)(C)1, which we conclude under the circumstances sufficiently addresses his failure to answer or otherwise respond.  

The following findings of fact are based on the admissible evidence the Director offered with his motion for summary decision:  the Director’s complaint; affidavits and authenticated business records of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (the Department); a certified consent order issued by the Department in a matter involving Mr. King; certified court records from a criminal proceeding against Mr. King; and the Director’s request for admissions.  


The findings are also based in part on the fact of the Director’s filing of a prior complaint against Mr. King with this Commission. We can and do take official notice of the record in that prior case.  § 536.070(6), RSMo
 (an agency “shall take official notice of all matters of which the courts take judicial notice”); Hall v. Podleski, 355 S.W.3d 570, 579 n.12 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011)(courts may take judicial notice of their own records).  

Finally, the findings are also based in part on sworn testimony the Director offered, from two subpoena conferences relating to Mr. King. The exhibits, numbers 7 and 8, are in the form of copies of hearing transcripts prepared by a certified court reporter, and both include a copy of the “Certificate of Reporter.” The exhibits are not originals and so are not authenticated in the usual fashion. But we may consider such evidence for purposes of a motion for summary decision. Section 536.070(9) provides that a copy of a writing, document or record is admissible without proof that the original cannot be produced, if the copy appears to be a true copy of the original. Here, particularly in the absence of any objection, we conclude Exhibits 7 and 8 appear to be true copies of the original transcripts and can therefore be considered for purposes of the motion.
Findings of Fact
1. The Director is responsible for the supervision, regulation, and discipline of bail bond agents in the State of Missouri.  
2. The Department issued Mr. King a bail bond agent license in December 2007. His license was active until July 13, 2012 when he failed to renew it. 

The 2010 Consent Order

3. The Department filed a complaint against Mr. King with this Commission in March 2010, in case no. 10-0369DI.  
4. In connection with that case, Mr. King and the Department entered into a Consent Order, in which Mr. King agreed to pay a $500 forfeiture.
5. Under the “Settlement Terms” section of the Consent Order, Mr. King agreed to “comply with 20 CSR 100-4.100 in responding to any future inquiries of the Consumer Affairs Division.”
6. Under the “Settlement Terms” he also agreed to “comply with any future subpoenas for appearances or documents issued by the Director, Department or Consumer Affairs Division.”
Mr. King’s criminal case
7. On December 1, 2011, Mr. King pleaded guilty in the Jasper County Circuit Court, case no. 11AO-CR01148, to unlawful use of drug paraphernalia, a class A misdemeanor.  

8. The court sentenced him to one year in county jail, but suspended execution of sentence and placed him on one year of unsupervised probation and ordered him to pay a $750 fine.
The Hillegus bail issues

9. On July 25, 2011, Sharron Hillegus paid Mr. King $1,000 in cash—$800 as collateral for Mr. King to bail out her son, William Michael Hillegus, and $200 for Mr. King to pay an attorney to represent her son.  Mr. King signed and gave Ms. Hillegus a receipt reflecting the $1,000 she paid him.
10. But Mr. King did not bail out William Hillegus. 

11. Nor did Mr. King return to Ms. Hillegus the $800 she paid him for her son’s bail.  

The Department’s inquiry letters

12. On September 7, 2011, Special Investigator Les Hogue of the Department’s Consumer Affairs Division sent an inquiry letter to Mr. King’s address of record requesting a detailed breakdown of each dollar spent in regard to Kayla Russell, who had filed a consumer complaint.
13. The September 7, 2011 inquiry letter was not returned to the Department as undeliverable. 
14. Mr. King did not respond to the September 7, 2011 inquiry letter in any way, either with the requested information or to explain why he had not done so. 
15. On October 3, 2011, Investigator Hogue sent another inquiry letter to Mr. King’s address of record requesting a detailed breakdown of each dollar spent in regard to Kayla Russell.  
16. The October 3, 2011 inquiry letter was not returned to the Department as undeliverable.  
17. Mr. King did not respond to the October 3, 2011 inquiry letter in any way, either with the requested information or to explain why he had not done so. 

The two subpoenas

18. On October 4, 2011, the Director issued a subpoena duces tecum requiring Mr. King’s presence on October 27, 2011 at a subpoena conference.  
19. The Director sent the October 4, 2011 subpoena by certified mail and by first class mail.  Mr. King signed for the certified mail letter on October 6, 2011.  
20. But Mr. King did not appear at the October 27, 2011 subpoena conference.  

21. On October 27, 2011, Mr. King left a voicemail for Investigator Hogue stating that he understood he was supposed to be at the subpoena conference and that he would like to explain why he couldn’t make it.
22. Mr. King stated in a telephone conversation with Investigator Hogue that he was available for another subpoena conference on November 23, 2011.  
23. On October 28, 2011, the Director issued a subpoena duces tecum requiring Mr. King’s presence on November 23, 2011 at 1:00 p.m. for a subpoena conference, the date and time mutually agreed upon by Mr. King and Investigator Hogue. 

24. The Department sent the October 28, 2011 subpoena by both certified mail and first class mail.  The certified mail copy of the October 28, 2011 subpoena went unclaimed.  The first class mail copy was not returned as undeliverable.
25. On November 14, 2011, Investigator Hogue sent a letter to Mr. King reminding him of the November 23, 2011 subpoena conference.  The November 14, 2011 letter was not returned as undeliverable.  
26. Mr. King did not appear at the November 23, 2011 subpoena conference.  
27. After the subpoena conference concluded, the Department received a letter from Mr. King, asking the Department to reschedule it again.  
Conclusions of Law

As discussed below, cause exists to discipline Mr. King’s expired bail bond agent license under § 374.755.1(2), (5), and (6), RSMo.  

We have jurisdiction.  § 621.045, RSMo.  The Director bears the burden of proving cause exists to impose discipline, by a preponderance of the evidence.  See Kerwin v. Mo. Dental Bd., 375 S.W.3d 219, 229-230 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012) (dental licensing board demonstrates “cause” to discipline by showing preponderance of evidence).  A preponderance of the evidence is evidence showing, as a whole, that “the fact to be proved [is] more probable than not.”  Kerwin, 375 S.W.3d at 230 (quoting State Bd. of Nursing v. Berry, 32 S.W.3d 638, 642 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)).

Under § 374.755.1, 

1.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any license required by sections 374.695 to 374.775 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her license for any one or any combination of the following causes: 

* * *

(2) Final adjudication or a plea of guilty or nolo contendere within the past fifteen years in a criminal prosecution under any state or federal law for a felony or a crime involving moral turpitude whether or not a sentence is imposed, prior to issuance of license date; 

* * *

(5) Misappropriation of the premium, collateral, or other things of value given to a bail bond agent or a general bail bond agent for the taking of bail, incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of the profession licensed or regulated by sections 374.695 to 374.775; 

* * *

(6) Violation of any provision of or any obligation imposed by the laws of this state, department of insurance, financial institutions and professional registration rules and regulations, or aiding or abetting other persons to violate such laws, orders, rules or regulations, or subpoenas[.]

Preliminarily, we note that although Mr. King’s bail bond agent license expired when he did not renew it, the Director retains authority to impose discipline.  Section 374.755.1 specifically provides for discipline in the case of a license that has not been renewed.  We now address the Director’s arguments in turn.
Count I—conviction of a crime

of moral turpitude, § 374.755.1(2)

Under § 374.755.1(2), a licensee is subject to discipline if he has pled guilty “within the past fifteen years in a criminal prosecution under any state or federal law for a felony or a crime involving moral turpitude whether or not a sentence is imposed[.]”  We agree with the Director that cause for discipline exists under this subsection.


The statute does not define “moral turpitude,” but the concept exists in other disciplinary contexts and has been examined by Missouri courts.  For example, in attorney disciplinary cases, the Supreme Court has “long defined moral turpitude as ‘baseness, vileness, or depravity’ or acts ‘contrary to justice, honesty, modesty or good morals.’”  In re Duncan, 844 S.W.3d 443, 444 (Mo. 1993) (internal citations and quotations omitted).  See also Brehe v. Mo. Dep’t of Elem. and Secondary Educ., 213 S.W.3d 720, 725 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007) (same definition used in discipline of teaching certificate).

Not all criminal acts are acts of moral turpitude.  Brehe, 213 S.W.3d at 725.  Missouri courts have examined several types of criminal acts in license discipline cases and held that certain ones always constitute acts of moral turpitude, others may, and some never do. In Brehe, the court explained there are three categories of crimes:

1. crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as fraud (so-called “Category 1” crimes);
2. crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (“Category 2” crimes); and
3. crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not necessarily involve it, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (“Category 3” crimes).

213 S.W.3d at 725 (quoting Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. Lardner, 216 F.2d 844, 852 (9th Cir. 1954)).
While Category 3 crimes require inquiry into the circumstances, crimes such as murder, rape, and fraud fall into Category 1 because they are invariably regarded as crimes of moral turpitude.  Brehe, 213 S.W.3d at 725.  And “[c]ourts invariably find moral turpitude in the violation of narcotic laws.”  In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. 1985)(and citations therein).  Compare In re Shunk, 874 S.W.2d 789, 791-792 (Mo. 1993) (possession of narcotics is crime of moral turpitude justifying attorney disbarment or other discipline).  

Here, Mr. King pled guilty to a misdemeanor – unlawful use of drug paraphernalia –  under § 195.233, RSMo (2000), which provides in relevant part:

1. It is unlawful for any person to use, or to possess with intent to use, drug paraphernalia to plant, propagate, cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process, prepare, test, analyze, pack, repack, store, contain, conceal, inject, ingest, inhale, or otherwise introduce into the human body a controlled substance or an imitation controlled substance in violation of sections 195.005 to 195.425.
Whether unlawful use of drug paraphernalia should “invariably” be treated as a crime of moral turpitude – a Category 1 crime – we have no difficulty concluding under the circumstances here that it should be.  Mr. King held a bail bond agent license.  The profession is highly regulated, not only by law, see §§ 374.695—374.776, RSMo, but by regulation, 20 CSR 100-4.100 (Required Response to Inquiries by Consumer Affairs Division), and Missouri Supreme Court Rule 33.17.  The rule provides, in relevant part:

A person shall not be accepted as a surety on any bail bond unless the person:

(a) Is reputable and at least twenty-one years of age;

* * *

(c) Has not, within the past 15 years, been found guilty of or pleaded guilty or nolo contendere to:

(1) Any felony of this state, any other state, or the United States; or

(2) Any other crime of this state, any other state, or the United States involving moral turpitude, whether or not a sentence was imposed[.]
As the rule makes plain, bail bond agents are held to a high standard of conduct, which is not surprising given that they occupy a unique position in which they balance the needs of the public and the requirements of the criminal justice system.  
Moreover, a bail bond agent, by definition, constantly deals with clients who are themselves charged with crimes.  And Missouri courts tend to view drug crimes as crimes of moral turpitude.  
We conclude that the commission of the drug-related crime of unlawful use of drug paraphernalia, by a bail bond agent, is contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.  In re Duncan, 844 S.W.3d at 444.  
Mr. King’s misdemeanor constitutes cause for discipline under § 374.755.1(2).

Count II—misappropriation of premium 
or collateral, § 374.755.1(5) 
Section 374.755.1(5) provides for discipline of a licensee who misappropriates premium or collateral given to him “for the taking of bail[.]” 

Misappropriation is the “unauthorized, improper or unlawful use of funds or other property for [a] purpose other than that for which it was intended.”  Monia v. Melahn, 876 S.W.2d 709, 713 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994)(internal quotation and citation omitted)(examining misappropriation in context of Chapter 375, and discipline of insurance agent and broker).  In Monia, the court concluded an insurance agent and broker misappropriated a health insurance premium she collected from a client, when the client paid her $300, but she reported to the insurance company that the client paid $181.  Id. “Failure to report the correct amount paid resulted in a misappropriation.”  Id.  

Here, Mr. King’s client paid him $1,000, including $800 to bail out the client’s son. Mr. King never bailed out the son, nor did he return the $800 to the client.  Whatever he did with the funds, he did not apply them to their lawful purpose, and he kept them.  His actions constitute misappropriation of premium or collateral given for the taking of bail. 

Cause for discipline exists under § 374.755.1(5).

Count III—failure to respond to inquiries, §374.755.1(6) 


Section 374.755.1(6) provides for discipline when a licensee violates the law or regulations.  Mr. King violated a regulation. 


Under 20 CSR 100-4.100(2)(A), a licensee must respond to inquiries from the Department’s Consumer Affairs Division:

Upon receipt of any inquiry from the division, every person shall mail to the division an adequate response to the inquiry within twenty (20) days from the date the division mails the inquiry.  An envelope's postmark shall determine the date of mailing.  When the requested response is not produced by the person within twenty (20) days, this nonproduction shall be deemed a violation of this rule, unless the person can demonstrate that there is reasonable justification for that delay.

Mr. King failed to respond to inquiries.  The Consumer Affairs Division twice sent him inquiry letters by mail, asking for information about a client.  The letters were sent to his address of record and were not returned to the Consumer Affairs Division as undeliverable.  He never responded.  A preponderance of the evidence demonstrates Mr. King twice violated 20 CSR 100-4.100(2)(A).

Therefore, cause for discipline exists under § 374.755.1(6).
Count IV—violation of a subpoena, §374.755.1(6) 

Section 374.755.1(6) also provides for discipline when a licensee fails to obey a subpoena issued by the Department. 


The evidence demonstrates the Mr. King twice received subpoenas from the Department, to compel his attendance at two separate subpoena conferences.  He was aware of the date of the first one and that he needed to attend, but he did not attend.  A Department investigator worked with him to schedule the second subpoena conference, and although Mr. King received the second subpoena to compel his attendance at the agreed-upon date, he did not attend.  The record reflects Mr. King made excuses for his failures to attend, and even that the Department may have been willing to overlook the first incident had he attended the second conference, which he did not.  Regardless, the evidence demonstrates he twice disobeyed the Department’s subpoenas and so twice violated the law.

Cause for discipline exists under § 374.755.1(6).
Count V—violation of obligation imposed

by consent order, §374.755.1(6) 

Finally, § 374.755.1(6) provides for discipline when a licensee fails to abide by “any obligation” imposed by the Department. 


Mr. King and the Director entered into a consent order in 2010 in a prior disciplinary case.  Under the terms of the order, Mr. King explicitly agreed to comply with 20 CSR 100-4.100(2)(A), by responding to future inquiries from the Department’s Consumer Affairs Division and complying with the Department’s subpoenas. As discussed above in connection with Count III, Mr. King failed to respond to two separate inquiries from the Consumer Affairs Division in 2011.  And as discussed above in connection with Count IV, he failed to obey two separate subpoenas from the Department in 2011.

Therefore, cause for discipline exists under § 374.755.1(6).
Summary


The Director’s motion for summary decision is granted.

The Director’s motion for sanctions is denied.


The hearing presently scheduled for March 15, 2013, is canceled. 

SO ORDERED on March 6, 2013.







______________________________








Alana M. Barragán-Scott








Commissioner 
� 	All references to “CSR” are to the Missouri Code of State Regulations, as current with amendments included in the Missouri Register through the most recent update.


�References to RSMo are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, 2012 Supplement, unless otherwise noted.
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